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TO:
Loretta K. Barsamian


Executive Officer

FROM:
Keyvan Moghbel


Associate Engineer

DATE:
July 27, 2001

SUBJECT:
NPDES PERMIT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FROM AUGUST 1, 2000 TO JUNE 30, 2001 AND MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTY (MMP) FOR USS-POSCO INDUSTRIES 

Staff has evaluated USS-POSCO Industries (the Discharger) compliance with its NPDES permit from August 1, 2000, to June 30, 2001.  During this time, the Discharger exceeded its permit limit several times.  The following sections outlines these exceedances:

Chronic Toxicity Exceedances

In August, October, and November of 2000, the Discharger exceeded its chronic toxicity limits.  Table 1 summarizes the NPDES compliance for chronic toxicity.

TABLE 1

CHRONIC TOXICITY VIOLATIONS
	Month/year
	Chronic Toxicity (TUc)
	11 Sample Median Vs limit of 1 (TUc) 
	11 Sample 90th% Vs limit of 2 (TUc)
	Chronic Violation 
	Mandatory Minimum Penalty 

	March/00
	3
	2.3
	3.7
	Yes
	No

	April/00
	2.6
	2.3
	3.7
	Yes
	No

	May/00
	2.3
	2.3
	3.7
	Yes
	No

	June/00
	5.6
	2.6
	3.7
	Yes
	Yes (paid)

	July/00
	3.7
	2.3
	3.7
	Yes
	Yes (paid)

	August/00
	1.8
	2.3
	3.7
	Yes
	Yes

	September/00
	<1.4
	--
	--
	No
	No

	October/00
	3.2
	2.3
	3.7
	Yes
	Yes

	November/00
	2.2
	2.3
	3.7
	Yes
	Yes

	December/00
	No Test
	--
	--
	No
	No

	January/01
	No Test
	--
	--
	No
	No

	February/01
	2.9
	2.6
	3.7
	Yes
	No

	March/01
	No Test
	--
	--
	No
	No

	April/01
	No Test
	--
	--
	No
	No

	May/01
	No Test
	--
	--
	No
	No

	June/01
	<1.3
	--
	--
	No
	No


According to monitoring reports submitted by the Discharger, from August 2000 to June 2001, the Discharger exceeded Effluent Limitation A.6. (Order # 93-107) four times.  A previous Complaint No. 00-084, imposed mandatory minimum penalties for the violations in June and July, 2000.  This complaint imposes mandatory minimum penalties for the violations that occurred in August, October, and November 2000.

The Discharger’s NPDES Permit was re-issued on November 29, 2000 (Order # 00-130).  The Order # 00-130 reduced the monitoring frequency and required the Discharger to implement an aggressive toxicity identification study and to conduct receiving water toxicity testing. In February 2001, the Discharger exceeded Effluent Limitation B.3.b (Order # 00-130).  However, a mandatory minimum penalty is not assessed because this is the third violation in the six-month period.

Cadmium Exceedance 

In August 2000, the Discharger exceeded its cadmium limit of 1.1 (g/l.  The measured cadmium was 5.6 (g/l.  The Discharger believes that the measurement cadmium could be a false positive; however, the Discharger did not prove its case.  Cadmium is a Group II pollutant and the measured effluent exceeded the effluent limit by more than 20%.  Thus the facility is subject to penalties pursuant to Water Code section 13385(h)(1). 

pH Exceedance

In February 2001, the Discharger exceeded its pH limit of 8.5.  The measured pH was 9.0.  The Discharger exceeded its NPDES permit’s effluent limitation a total of four times (including the above chronic toxicity exceedances) in a six-month period.  Thus, the facility is subject to penalties pursuant to Water Code section 13385(i)(2). 

For the following reasons, I recommend that we impose only the mandatory minimum penalty for these permit violations:

1. Mandatory minimum penalties are required for three violations of the chronic toxicity limits, one violation of cadmium limit, and one violation of pH. These were not due to any sampling, analytical, or reporting errors.

2. The Discharger is conducting a toxicity identification evaluation (TIE).  The Discharger has taken reasonable steps to reduce toxicity to required level.  The Board recognizes that identification of causes of chronic toxicity may not be successful in all cases.

3. For these violations mandatory minimum penalties pursuant to Water Code section 13385(i) and 13385 (h) are appropriate.

If you have any questions please call Keyvan Moghbel at 622-2391.

CONCUR:_________________________
Date:__________________


Shin-Roei Lee


Division Chief

CONCUR:_________________________
Date:__________________


Greg Walker


Section Leader
Winston H. Hickox


Secretary for


Environmental


Protection
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